

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

Case No. S16A0323

JACK SCOTT,

APPELLANT,

V.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

APPELLEE.

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER ON SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND
CIVIL LAWYERS AGAINST WORLD SEX-SLAVERY,
AS *AMICI CURIAE*, SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Patrick A. Trueman, Esq.
National Center on
Sexual Exploitation
(NCOSE)
1100 G Street, N.W.
Suite 1030
Washington, D.C. 20005
patrick@ncose.com
(202) 393-7245

Danielle Bianculli, Esq.
National Center on
Sexual Exploitation
(NCOSE)
1100 G Street, N.W.
Suite 1030
Washington, D.C. 20005
dani@ncose.com
(202) 393-7245

Elizabeth B. Hodges, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 064198
Brittany Conklin, Esq.
Civil Lawyers Against World
Sex-Slavery (CLAWS)
Two Buckhead Plaza
3050 Peachtree Rd NW
Suite 360
Atlanta, GA 30305
ehodges@cpmas.com
brittany@usclaws.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE RESEARCH	4
I. <u>The Risks and Effects of Online Sexual Abuse on Children</u>	4
II. <u>The Behavioral Profile of Online Child Predators</u>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. <u>The First Amendment does not protect sexually explicit speech occurring in the context of child exploitation</u>	13
A. <i>The First Amendment does not protect sexually explicit speech which occurs in a context intentionally meant to target a child in the absence of parental oversight</i>	16
B. <i>The First Amendment does not protect sexually explicit speech in the context of inherently manipulative conversations between adults and children</i>	18
II. <u>Application of Georgia’s obscene internet contact with a child statute demonstrates it primarily targets conduct, conduct which is already prohibited in the physical presence of a child under Georgia’s child molestation statute</u>	20
III. <u>Georgia’s contact with minor’s statute is distinguishable from the statute in <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> because child victims are created by the prohibited speech</u>	24
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abney v. State</i> , 327 Ga.App. 551 (2014)	3, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	12, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 324 Ga. App. 718, 721 (2013).....	21
<i>Castaneira v. State</i> , 321 Ga. App. 418 (2013).....	3, 21
<i>Chamblee v. State</i> , 333 Ga. App. 749, 751 (2015)	20
<i>Clemens v. State</i> , 318 Ga. App. 16, 20-21 (2012)	21
<i>Craft v. State</i> , 252 Ga. App. 834, 844 (2001)	20
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	18
<i>Eubanks v. State</i> , 332 Ga.App. 568 (2015).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726, 749-50 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N.Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	19
<i>Hathcock v. State</i> , 214 Ga. App. 188, 190 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 15, 25
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 534–35 (1925).....	16
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Rainey v. State</i> , 261 Ga.App. 888, 889–890 (2003)	20, 21

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 569 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>Selfe v. State</i> , 290 Ga.App. 857 (2008).....	3, 21
<i>Skelhorn v. State</i> , 332 Ga. App. 782 (2015)	3, 22
<i>State v. Cohron</i> , 324 Ga. App. 137 (2013)	3, 21
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 260 Ga. 669, 671 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 376 (1968)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	14, 15
<u>Statutes</u>	
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-100.2(e)(1)	3, 24, 25
O.C.G.A. § 16–6–4 (2009).....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(B), Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996 (CPPA)	24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Appellant’s Brief.....	11
